

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/9/2018 11:05 AM
NO. 51213-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

LONG PHAM, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-02172-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The trial court correctly concluded that Deputy Preston engaged Pham in a social contact when he asked Pham questions about the vehicle that he was walking from where Deputy Preston used a normal speaking tone, remained in his police vehicle without activating its lights or siren, did not take any measure to block Pham’s path or prevent him from leaving, did not direct or command Pham to speak with him, and where no other law enforcement officer was present..... 1
- II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it declined to reopen Pham’s case for the admission of rehabilitation evidence..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

- A. Procedural History..... 1
- B. Statement of Facts 2

ARGUMENT 6

- I. The trial court correctly concluded that Deputy Preston engaged Pham in a social contact when he asked Pham questions about the vehicle that he was walking from where Deputy Preston used a normal speaking tone, remained in his police vehicle without activating its lights or siren, did not take any measure to block Pham’s path or prevent him from leaving, did not direct or command Pham to speak with him, and where no other law enforcement officer was present..... 6
- II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it declined to reopen Pham’s case for the admission of rehabilitation evidence..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 154 Wn.App. 295, 224 P.3d 852 (2010)	6
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 104 Wn.App. 191, 16 P.3d 74 (2001) <i>called into doubt on other grounds by State v. Brush</i> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015)	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Brinkley</i> , 66 Wn.App. 844, 837 P.2d 20 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 549, 411 P.3d 393 (2018)	6
<i>State v. Guevara</i> , 172 Wn.App. 184, 288 P.3d 1167 (2012)	9
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 147 Wn.App. 912, 199 P.3d 445 (2008)	6
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. McInally</i> , 125 Wn.App. 854, 106 P.3d 794 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Nettles</i> , 70 Wn.App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993)	8
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	6, 8
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 1877, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980).....	9, 10

Rules

CrR 3.6.....	1, 2
ER 410	13, 14, 16
GR 14.1(a).....	9

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Larson</i> , 198 Wn.App. 1061, 2017 WL 1593000 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Withers</i> , 188 Wn.App. 1064, 2015 WL 4458526 (2015).....	8, 9
